



§~3 to 74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 1962/2019
SHRI ISLAHUDDIN KHANPetitioner
versus

JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA UNIVERSITY JAMIA
NAGAR AND ORS.Respondents

WITH

W.P.(C) 1965/2019, W.P.(C) 8933/2020, W.P.(C) 9753/2020,
W.P.(C) 9554/2020, W.P.(C) 9720/2020, W.P.(C) 9721/2020,
W.P.(C) 9722/2020, W.P.(C) 9723/2020, W.P.(C) 9724/2020,
W.P.(C) 9725/2020, W.P.(C) 9726/2020, W.P.(C) 9727/2020,
W.P.(C) 9728/2020, W.P.(C) 9729/2020, W.P.(C) 9730/2020,
W.P.(C) 9731/2020, W.P.(C) 9732/2020, W.P.(C) 9733/2020,
W.P.(C) 9734/2020, W.P.(C) 9737/2020, W.P.(C) 9738/2020,
W.P.(C) 9739/2020, W.P.(C) 9740/2020, W.P.(C) 9741/2020,
W.P.(C) 9745/2020, W.P.(C) 9746/2020, W.P.(C) 9747/2020,
W.P.(C) 9748/2020, W.P.(C) 9749/2020, W.P.(C) 9750/2020,
W.P.(C) 9751/2020, W.P.(C) 9752/2020, W.P.(C) 9754/2020,
W.P.(C) 9755/2020, W.P.(C) 9756/2020, W.P.(C) 9757/2020,
W.P.(C) 9758/2020, W.P.(C) 9759/2020, W.P.(C) 9761/2020,
W.P.(C) 9762/2020, W.P.(C) 9763/2020, W.P.(C) 9764/2020,
W.P.(C) 9765/2020, W.P.(C) 9766/2020, W.P.(C) 9767/2020,
W.P.(C) 9768/2020, W.P.(C) 9769/2020, W.P.(C) 9770/2020,
W.P.(C) 9771/2020, W.P.(C) 9773/2020, W.P.(C) 9774/2020,
W.P.(C) 9775/2020, W.P.(C) 9776/2020, W.P.(C) 9777/2020,
W.P.(C) 9778/2020, W.P.(C) 9779/2020, W.P.(C) 9780/2020,
W.P.(C) 9781/2020, W.P.(C) 9782/2020, W.P.(C) 9783/2020,
W.P.(C) 9784/2020, W.P.(C) 9785/2020, W.P.(C) 9786/2020,
W.P.(C) 9787/2020, W.P.(C) 9788/2020, W.P.(C) 9789/2020,
W.P.(C) 9790/2020, W.P.(C) 9791/2020, W.P.(C) 9792/2020,
W.P.(C) 9793/2020 & W.P.(C) 9794/2020

For Petitioners: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Ms. Kritika Matta & Ms. Bhumica
Kundra, Advocates for Petitioner in Items Nos. 3 & 4.



Mr. Kailash Vasdev, Senior Advocate along with Dr. Sandeep Singh, Ms. Neoma Vasdev, Mr. Umrao Singh Rawat, Mr. Sanchit Garg & Mr. Vikrant Rana, Advocates for Petitioner in Items Nos. 3 to 74.

Mr. Sufian Siddiqui, Mr. Rakesh Bhugra, Md. Mazhar Ahmed, Advocates for the Petitioner in Item No. 5.

For Respondents: Mr. Om Prakash, Mr. Prince Yadav and Ms. Swati Mishra, Advocates for UGC in Item No. 4.

Mr. Yeeshu Jain ASC with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi, Ms. Vishruti Pandey and Mr. Sachin Garg, Advocates for DOE in Items Nos. 5,20,36,37,54 & 70-72.

Mr. Pritish Sabharwal, SC, JMI with Ms. Shweta Singh, Mr. Sanjeet Kumar, Mr. Mehvish, Mr. Shiv Chopra & Mr. Adresh Kumar, Advocates for Respondents in Items Nos. 3 to 74.

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC GNCTD along with Mr. NK Singh, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocate for the Respondent No. 4 in Items Nos. 19-21, 22, 24, 25, 28, 33, 38-40, 44, 45, 53, 58 & 72.

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra and Mr. Shashank Singh, Advocates for DOE in Items Nos. 4, 6, 9, 12, 14, 18, 26, 27, 35, 42, 47, 48, 52, 59, 60, 63, 68 & 69.

Mr. Parmanand Gaur, Standing Counsel for UGC with Mr. Vibhav Mishra & Ms. Megha Gaur, Advocates for Respondent UGC in Item No. 8.

Mr. Naushad Ahmed Khan and Ms. Archana Chaudhary, Advocates for DoE.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

07.02.2026

1. Arguments have been heard.
2. Mr. Pritish Sabharwal, counsel for Jamia Milia Islamia, submits that he shall produce the relevant record and clarify the stand of the Respondent



University in response to the communication received from the University dated 25th July, 2000. Counsel for the parties are also directed to prepare and place on record a comparative chart reflecting the salaries drawn by technical, non-technical, and teaching staff (the Petitioners) *vis-à-vis* the salaries paid to their counterparts in regular service.

3. Re-notify on 23rd March, 2026 at 3:30 P.M.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

FEBRUARY 7, 2026/hc